

No. 07-513

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BENNIE DEAN HERRING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Ronald W. Wise  
2000 Interstate Park Dr.,  
Suite 105  
Montgomery, AL 36109

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814

May 9, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THIS COURT HAS LONG REFUSED TO  
ALLOW THE GOVERNMENT TO  
INTRODUCE EVIDENCE IT HAS  
OBTAINED FROM A WARRANTLESS  
ARREST FOR WHICH THE POLICE LACKED  
PROBABLE CAUSE..... 12

II. THE EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY  
RULE FOR ILLEGAL SEARCHES THAT  
RESULT FROM JUDICIAL ERRORS DOES  
NOT APPLY TO ILLEGAL SEARCHES  
CAUSED BY POLICE ERRORS ..... 18

A. <i>Leon</i> and <i>Sheppard</i> Depended on Officers’ Reasonable Reliance on Judicial Errors.....	18
B. Like the Narrowly Drawn Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Recognized in <i>Leon</i> and <i>Sheppard</i> , the <i>Evans</i> Exception Rests on the Presence of Judicial Error .....	22
C. The Error at Issue Here Was Attributable Solely to Police Negligence, to Which This Court Has Consistently Applied the Exclusionary Rule .....	24
III. NOTHING ABOUT THE NATURE OF NEGLIGENT POLICE RECORDKEEPING JUSTIFIES CREATING AN EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE.....	33
A. Permitting the Introduction of Evidence Obtained Because of Law Enforcement’s Own Negligent Recordkeeping Would Create Perverse Incentives for Police Departments .....	34
B. No Alternative to Exclusion Can Produce Sufficient Incentives to Prevent Future Fourth Amendment Violations From the Use of Inaccurate Police Warrant Records...	42
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....	43
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) ....	11, 30, 31
<i>Austin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 853 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	41
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	20
<i>Best v. State</i> , 817 N.E. 2d 685 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....	41
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	29, 31
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	13
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Vaughn</i> , 117 S.W. 3d 109 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003) .....	41
<i>Duckett v. City of Cedar Park</i> , 950 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	30, 31
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 884 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	41
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) ...	passim
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 483 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	37
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	19
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 469 S.E.2d 176 (Ga. 1996) .....	40
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	20
<i>Hoay v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2002) .....	39
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) ....	10, 16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	33
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990) .....	16

<i>Jibory v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 920 So. 2d 666 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	34
<i>Joyner v. Taylor</i> , 968 S.W.2d 847 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	41
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	11, 29, 30
<i>Lauer v. Dahlberg</i> , 717 F. Supp. 612 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 907 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>Mason v. Village of Babylon</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 807 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	47
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	passim
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	32, 46
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	43
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	39
<i>Mitchell v. Aluisi</i> , 872 F.2d 577 (4th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Ott v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 111 (Md. 1992) .....	41
<i>Park v. Valverde</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 895 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	41
<i>People v. Ferguson</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 705 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	41
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 785 P.2d 611 (Colo. 1990).....	38, 41
<i>People v. Knight</i> , No. CO38928, 2002 WL 31372151 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2002).....	41
<i>People v. McElhaney</i> , 552 N.Y.S.2d 825 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990) .....	41
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 668 P.2d 761 (Cal. 1983).....	40
<i>People v. Ridge</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 255 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....	41
<i>People v. Spence</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	41
<i>People v. Willis</i> , 46 P.3d 898 (Cal. 2002).....	39, 41

<i>Shadler v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2000) .....	40, 41
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	16
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co., Inc., v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	15, 17
<i>Soto v. Bzdel</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	47
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 690 N.W.2d 582 (Neb. 2005) .....	40
<i>State v. Diloreto</i> , 850 A.2d 1226 (N.J. 2004) .....	41
<i>State v. Hisey</i> , 723 N.W. 2d 99 (Neb. Ct. App. 2006) .....	41
<i>State v. Mance</i> , 918 P.2d 527 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) .....	41
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 793 So. 2d 112 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....	41
<i>State v. Sands</i> , 802 So. 2d 417 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....	41
<i>State v. White</i> , 660 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1995) .....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 583 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998) .....	41
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) .....	16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 4:07cr0023, 2007 WL 4732033 (N.D. Ohio June 21, 2007) .....	41
<i>United States v. Gines-Perez</i> , 90 Fed. App'x 3 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44926 (N.D. Okla. June 30, 2006) .....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) ..	10, 28
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , No. 99-CR-123, 1999 WL 997282 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	41
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 97-4849, 1998 WL 276460 (4th Cir. May 27, 1998) .....	41
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , No. 06-1082 (Apr. 23, 2008) ..	13, 14

<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954) .....	16
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	9, 14, 15, 33
<i>White v. State</i> , 989 S.W. 2d 108 (Tex. App. 1999) ...	41
<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. City of Boston</i> , 421 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13, 47
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ....	16

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend V .....	30
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	46

### **Other Authorities**

Billeaud, Jacques <i>Infrared Cameras Help Police Scan for Trouble</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 9, 2007, at B7.....	37
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> (No. 93-1660).....	13
Burnham, David, <i>F.B.I. Says 12,000 Faulty Reports on Suspects Are Issued Each Day</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 25, 1985, at 1.....	36
FBI, Press Release: National Crime Information Center Sets New Record (Jan. 17, 2006) .....	37
Guynes, Randall, & Russell Wolff, <i>Un-served Arrest Warrants: An Exploratory Study</i> (2004) ...	35



Irons, Peter, <i>The Courage of Their Convictions</i> (1988) .....	35
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	29
Laudon, Kenneth C., <i>Data Quality and Due Process in Large Interorganizational Record System</i> , Communications of the ACM, vol. 29 no.1 (Jan. 1986) .....	36
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Federal Government Information Technology: Electronic Record Systems and Individual Privacy, OTA-CIT-296</i> (June 1986) .....	36
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2004 (2006)</i> .....	35
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2003 (2006)</i> .....	36
